

**IN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. DIST. & SESS. JUDGE, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia,**

**Present : Shri Rana Dam  
Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
in-charge**

**N.D.P.S. Case No.08 of 2024  
CNR No.WBPU01-003059-2024**

**(Ref: Purulia(T) P.S Case No.334/2024 dt.09.12.2024 U/s.21(c)/22(c)/29 of NDPS Act)**

**Order No.01**

**Dated 10-12-2024**

Received original FIR with complaint, Formal FIR, Seizure-list dated 09-12-2024 in connection with Purulia(T) P.S Case No.334/2024 dt.09.12.2024 U/s.21(c)/22(c)/29 of NDPS Act, Notices, Search List, Arrest Memo, Inspection Memo, Accused forwarding with check-list and the sealed envelop containing one Electronic devise with Videography of Search and recording of seizure procedure. All are kept with the record.

Perused the same.

Accused Lalchand Das is produced under arrest. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

The case is registered as NDPS Case no. 08 of 2024. Note in Diary.

It transpires from the case record that the FIR was lodged against one Lalchand Das who was apprehended (1) one paper container packet containing Alprazolam 0.5 mg tablet strips total 52 in number and each strip contains 10 numbers of 0.5 tablets i.e. 520 tables having B. No. - NOYT -018 MFG 12/2023, Exp. 11/2025 (Brand name Alprade 0.5) manufactured by gpp AXALADE ('**Exhibit-A**'), (2) one sea-green mobile make Redmi bearing IMEI no. 864848061527005/864848061527013 with one SIM no. 9339023608(JIO) ('**Exhibit-B**') and (3) One strip of 10 tablets of Alprazolam 05 mg taken from Exhibit-A total 52 strips Alprazolam as sample ('**Exhibit-C**').

Ld. Spl. P.P is present.

The case record is taken up on the prayer of the IO.

SI Sanjay Benerjee of Purulia(T), the I.O of this case, is personally present and has filed one petition dt. 10-12-2024 with a prayer for order to send '**Exhibit-A**', '**Exhibit-B**' and '**Exhibit-C**' as mentioned in the petition, in c/w this case, to the Central Malkhana, Purulia and '**Exhibit-A1**' to the Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory Directorate of Forensic Science Services Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India DJ-10/1, Action Area – 1D New Town, Kolkata-160 for forensic examination and expert report.

Perused the materials in the case record. Considered.

Considering the nature of the present case and the stage of investigation, the instant prayer by the I.O is hereby allowed for the sake of investigation and he is hereby permitted

**Contd.....**

**Contd.....**

**Order No.01**

**Dated 10-12-2024**

to send the 'Exhibit-A1' of this case to the Director, Central Forensic Science Laboratory Directorate of Forensic Science Services Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India DJ-10/1, Action Area – 1D New Town, Kolkata-160 for forensic Examination and Report.

The Challans & Exhibits are signed and handed over to IO namely SI Sanjay Benerjee of Purulia(T) PS for taking necessary step.

**Let a copy of this order be sent to the IO namely SI Sanjay Benerjee of Purulia(T) PS for information and for taking necessary steps.**

The IO is prayed for 10 days PC the accused person for the purpose of investigation with a view to arrest other co-accused persons and to discover the pattern of the crime.

The accused person is represented by the Ld. Advocate from DLSA, Purulia.

Perused the praying for 10 days PC of the accused.

It appears that the prayer for PC has been recommended by Superior Police Officer.

Perused the CD.

It appears that the accused Lalchand Das was apprehended with commercial quantity of Phototropic substance and that he has some associate in such illegal activities and in view of quantity of Phototropic substance recovered in this case and the custodial investigation is required for the purpose to unearth the modus operandi and the associates involved, the prayer for PC is justified at this stage.

Accordingly, the accused Lalchand Das be remanded to police custody for 10 days.

The IO is directed to follow the guideline recommended by Law as well NHRC for the purpose and shall have to arrange for examination of the PC accused by any Medical Officer once in every 48 hours and shall not torture or make any undue pressure on him during the period.

CD be returned.

To **20-12-2024** for production of accused namely Lalchand Das from PC and IO's Report.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Sd/-  
Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
in-charge**

**Sd/-  
Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
in-charge**

**N.D.P.S. Case No.08 of 2024**  
**CNR No.WBPU01-003059-2024**

**(Ref: Purulia(T) P.S Case No.334/2024 dt.09.12.2024 U/s.21(c)/22(c)/29 of NDPS Act)**

**Later**

**Order No.01**

**Dated 10-12-2024**

Another petition is filed today by SI Sanjay Benerjee of Purulia(T) PS, the I.O of this case, for Inventory of the seized Narcotics Drugs, Psychotropic Substance as per the provision of the NDPS Act.

Said petition is taken up for consideration.

Perused the materials on the case record.

The instant petition of the I.O for Inventory of the seized Narcotics Drugs, Psychotropic Substance as per provisions of Section 52A of the NDPS Act, is hereby allowed.

Accordingly, Ld. J.M., 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia, is hereby requested to certify the correctness of Inventory, permit taking of photographs of the seized contraband and to certify such photographs and allow the I.O of this case to draw representative samples and to certify the correctness of the list of samples so drawn as per provisions of Section 52A of the NDPS Act.

Ld. J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia is hereby requested further to send to this Court a copy of the documents prepared at the time of preparation of the said inventory, for information of this court.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Purulia at once.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Sd/-**  
**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,**  
**ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**  
**in-charge**

**Sd/-**  
**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,**  
**ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**  
**in-charge**

