

IN THE JUDGE, SPL. COURT UNDER NDPS ACT, 3RD COURT, PURULIA

N.D.P.S. Case No.08 of 2024

(Ref: Purulia(T) P.S. Case No. 334/2024 dt.09.12.2024 U/s.20(c)/29 of NDPS Act)

Or. No. 11

Dt.21.02.2025

The Case record is put up today on the prayer of the Ld. Spl. P.P. namely Sri Gangadhar Mahato.

Ld. Spl. P.P filed a petition submitted by the SI Prashant Kr. Mahatha, SI of Police post at Purulia Town P.S addressing to the Director cum Senior Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 praying for supply of the chemical examination report and to handover test sample exhibits after chemical examination. Therefore, the Ld. Spl. P.P prayed for forwarding the prayer of the IO with a direction upon the Director concerned for supplying a report of chemical examination and to return the test sample exhibits expeditiously.

Perused the petition of the Ld. Spl. P.P and heard him on this context.

Ld. Spl. P.P submitted that for concluding the investigation of this case chemical examination report is necessary and as such, the prayer of the IO should be forwarded to the director concerned.

Considering the submission of the Ld. Spl. P.P, this Court is of the opinion that a direction should be passed upon the Director concerned to submit the report expeditiously and to return the test sample exhibits sent thereto vide Ref. No.FSL/NDPS/8764/2024 dated 20-12-2024.

Accordingly, the Director cum Senior Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 is hereby directed to pass necessary instruction for submission of the Chemical Examination Report and to return the test sample exhibits as per the prayer of the IO of this case.

The I.O. of this case is directed to depute a competent police personnel to communicate the order of this Court to the Director concerned and to collect the report and the test sample exhibits of this case.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Director concerned and the IO/SI Prashant Kr. Mahatha, SI of Police post at Purulia Town P.S for information and necessary action.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing to date (**26-03-2024**) for production of the accused and IO's Report.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/-

**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

Sd/-

**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

Memo No. /ADJ-3 Dated 21-02-2025

Copy forwarded to :

- 1) The Director cum Senior Chemical Examiner, Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37 for information and compliance.**
- 2) The IO/SI Prashant Kr. Mahatha, SI of Police post at Purulia Town P.S for information and necessary action.**

**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,
ADJ, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

