

**In the Court of District & Sessions Judge, 3rd Court, Purulia.**

**Present : Shri Ambarish Ghosh,  
Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.  
JO Code- WB00790.**

**N.D.P.S. Case No.08 of 2024**

**(Ref.: Purulia(T) PS Case no.334/24 dt.09-12-2024 u/s 21(c)/22(c)/29 of the NDPS Act)**

**Or. No. 17**

**Dt.15.07.2025**

The record is put up today on the basis of put up petition filed by the Ld. Spl. P.P. Sri Gangadhar Mahato for moving the petitions filed by ASI Ajay Mukherjee of Purulia (T) PS of this case.

ASI Ajay Mukherjee of Purulia (T) PS is personally present.

Ld. Spl. P.P. namely Sri Gangadhar Mahato is present today.

Today, ASI Ajay Mukherjee of Purulia (T) PS has filed a petition stating therein that he has collected the chemical Examination Report of State Forensic Science Laboratory, 37/1/2 Belgachia Road, Kolkata-37, West Bengal and as such, he has prayed for necessary permission to deposit sample '**Exhibit-A1**' to the Officer-in-charge, Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia.

Ld. Special P.P. has prayed before this court to pass necessary order for depositing the '**Exhibit-A1**' to the Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia for the interest of investigation and for kept in safe custody.

Perused the record and the petition. Considered.

**The instant prayer of the I.O for depositing the '**Exhibit-A1**' to the Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia is hereby allowed for the interest of investigation and for kept in safe custody.**

**The O.C Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia is hereby directed to receive the '**Exhibit-A1**' in the Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia for safe custody.**

Let the copy of this order be sent to the I.O of this case and the O/C Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia for information and necessary compliance.

Ld. Spl. P.P annexed with his petition an application of ASI Ajay Mukherjee of Purulia (T) PS praying for an order for disposal of the seized alamat viz '**Exhibit-A**' which was lying at Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia in connection with Purulia(T) PS Case no.334/24 dt.09-12-2024 u/s 21(c)/22(c)/29 of the NDPS Act and NDPS Case no.08 of 2024.

The Ld. Spl. P.P also submitted that in this case inventory by the Ld. Magistrate was done under Section 52A of the NDPS Act on 10-12-2024. Again the Ld. Spl. P.P submitted that the chemical examination report of the sample has been received vide Report no. NDPS/8764/2024/2685/FSL dated 31-12-2024 has been received as positive for the presence of **Alprazolam** which is a narcotic drug under NDPS Act. Thus, the Ld. Spl. P.P prayed for an order of disposal of the mother contraband and sample at the earliest.

After hearing submission of Ld. Spl. P.P and having gone through the case record it is deciphered that this case marked as '**Exhibit-A**' was recovered and seized. Thereafter, sample collected from the seized packets were sent to the Laboratory for chemical examination and the report has already been received. It is pertinent to note here that sample was collected in presence of the Ld. Magistrate under Section 52A of the NDPS Act. Thus, I do not find any impediment to allowed the prayer of the IO of this case for passing necessary order for disposal of the seized contraband of this case.

**Contd.....**

**Contd.....**

**Or. No. 17**

**Dt.15.07.2025**

Hence, it is,

**ORDERED**

that the petition of IO of this case for passing order for disposal of the seized contraband is allowed.

The Officer-in-charge, Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia is directed to act accordingly for disposal of the seized alamat except security samples marked as '**Exhibit-A**'.

The Chairman of Drug Disposal Committee, Purulia is hereby requested to take initiative to make entry in the DDMS portal with regard to the kind of disposal of the aforesaid seized alamat.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the Officer-in-charge, Central Narcotic Godown Malkhana, Purulia for information and compliance.

To date i.e. **30-07-2025** for awaiting report of compliance.

**Dictated & Corrected by me**

**Sd/-**

**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**

**Sd/-**

**Judge, Spl. Court under NDPS Act,  
ADJ, 3<sup>rd</sup> Court, Purulia.**